STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. EMP-93, SUB 0

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
Application of Wilkinson Solar LLC for a)	
Certificate of Public Convenience and)	ERRATA ORDER
Necessity to Construct a 74-MW Solar)	
Facility in Beaufort County, North Carolina)	

BY THE CHAIRMAN: On December 21, 2018, in the above-captioned proceeding, the Commission issued an Order granting the application filed by Wilkinson Solar LLC for an amendment to the certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct a 74-MW_{AC} solar photovoltaic (PV) facility in Beaufort County, North Carolina, which the Commission previously issued. The certificate attached to the Order as Appendix A inadvertently included a condition not imposed in the body of the order that was related to an issue in the case that had been resolved prior to issuance of the Order. The Chairman, therefore, finds good cause to issue this Errata Order correcting the certificate.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED that Appendix A hereto shall constitute the corrected amended certificate of public convenience and necessity issued for the 74-MW_{AC} solar PV merchant plant electric generating facility, associated equipment, and ancillary transmission facilities proposed to be constructed by Wilkinson Solar LLC in Beaufort County, North Carolina.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION.

This the 31st day of December, 2018.

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

A. Shonta Dunston, Acting Deputy Clerk

a. Shouth Duncan

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. EMP-93, SUB 0

Wilkinson Solar, LLC One South Wacker Dr., Suite 1800 Chicago, IL 60606

is hereby issued this amended

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY PURSUANT TO G.S. 62-110.1

for construction of a 74-MW_{AC} solar photovoltaic merchant plant electric generating facility to be commenced within three years of this Certificate

located

in Beaufort County, south of Terra Ceia Road, east and west of Christian School Road, and south of Vreugdenhil Road, with a portion on the north side of Terra Ceia Road, on the west side of Gaylord Road,

subject to the following conditions: (a) Wilkinson Solar LLC will construct and operate the generating facility in strict accordance with applicable laws and regulations, including any local zoning and environmental permitting requirements; (b) Wilkinson Solar LLC will not assert that the issuance of the certificate in any way constitutes authority to exercise any power of eminent domain, and it will abstain from attempting to exercise such power; and; (c) this certificate is subject to Commission Rule R8-63 and all orders, rules, regulations and conditions as are now or may hereafter be lawfully made by the Commission.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

This the 31st day of December, 2018.

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

A. Shonta Dunston, Acting Deputy Clerk

a. Auch Duncan